the AMF also recommends conducting sensitivity tests on the main inputs used by appraisers (rates of return, rental value
and occupancy - See position/recommendation no 2010-18).

Sensitivity testing of key parameters is carried out in order to assess the volatility of asset valuations.

Not all the real estate companies made disclosures on this topic, though it is a first concern for investors and regulators.

Eight real estate companies test the sensitivity of valuations to changes in rates of return. The number of scenarios and
the level of stress vary considerably from one company to the next.

In the absence of any standard requirement, the tests conducted by those companies that do carry them out are very varied,
and demonstrate limited impact on valuations, in the order of +/-5% depending on the scenarios applied.

Altarea-Cogedim Eurosic Foncière des régions Gecina Klépierre Land Securities Mercialys Unibail-Rodamco

Scenarios for testing the sensitivity of valuations (Val) to changes in rates of return (R)

Ch. R. Ch. Val Ch. R.  Ch. Val.  Ch. R.   Ch. Val.  Ch. R  Ch. Val. Ch. R.  Ch. Val. Ch. R.  Ch. Val. Ch. R.  Ch. Val. Ch. R.  Ch. Val.

Scenario 1 +25 bps -4.4% T*(1+5%) -3% +50 bps -7% +50 bps -9% +25 bps -4.2% +25 bps -5.3% +50 bps (1) +0.6% +25 bps -5.2%

Scenario 2 -25 bps +4.9% T*(1-5%) +2.4% -50 bps +8.5% -25 bps 5.9% +50 bps (2) -18.9%

Scenario 3 +100 bps -13% -50 bps (1) +22.7%

Scenario 4 -50 bps (2) -0.8%

(1) Combined with a +10% change in rental income

(2) Combined with a -10% change in rental income

20 THE FINANCIAL REPORTING OF LISTED REAL ESTATE COMPANIES IN EUROPE

Further, the stress scenarios make no use of indicators such as the loan to value ratio (LTV). This would illustrate a real
estate company’s capacity for resilience in the event of a reduction in valuations.

Excerpt from the 2015 Annual Report – Foncière de Paris

Excerpt from the 2015 Annual Report – Mercialys

Valuation method used
All the real estate companies in the sample provided disclosures on the valuation methods used by their appraisers.